
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

Executive Procurement Committee 

 
 
TUESDAY, 28TH FEBRUARY, 2006 at 18:30 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD 
GREEN, N22 8LE. 
 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors Adje, Diakides, Hillman and Milner 

 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE    
 
2. URGENT BUSINESS    
 
  

The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. Late items 
will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New items will be dealt 
with at item 13 below. New items of exempt business will be dealt with at item 21 
below. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the authority 

at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the existence and 
nature of that interest at the commencement of that consideration, or when the 
interest becomes apparent.  

A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that 
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the 
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the 
member's judgment of the public interest. 
 
 

4. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 12)  
 



 

2 

 To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Procurement Committee held 
on 31 January and 2 February 2006. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS    
 
 To consider any requests received in accordance with Standing Orders. 

 
6. REQUEST FOR WAIVER OF REQUIREMENT TO TENDER FOR FAMILY 

SUPPORT SERVICES  (PAGES 13 - 18)  
 
 (Report of the director of the Children’s Service):To seek approval to a waiver of 

Contract Standing Order 6.4 (Requirement to Tender) in connection with the provision 
of Family Support Services. 
 

7. AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR COMMUNITY BASED RISK AND SAFEGUARDING 
ASSESSMENT OF CHILDREN AND FAMILIES  (PAGES 19 - 32)  

 
 (Report of the Director of the Children’s Service): To seek approval to the award of a 

contract for the provision of these services for a three year period.  
 

8. COMMUNITY CARE STRATEGY - OSBOURNE GROVE NEW BUILD  (PAGES 33 - 
40)  

 
 (Report of the Director of Social Services): To seek approval to the award of the 

contract for the building of the Osborne Grove Respite and Day Care Home. 
 

9. CONTRACTS FOR THE PROVISION OF CULTURALLY SPECIFIC DAY CARE: 
REQUEST FOR EXTENSION AND VARIATION OF CONTRACTS  (PAGES 41 - 46)  

 
 (Report of the Director of Social Services): To seek approval to extend six contracts 

for the provision of culturally specific day care and to the variation of three of those 
contracts. 
 

10. AWARD  OF CONTRACT- HARINGEY CARERS CENTRE    
 
 (Report of the Director of Social Services): To seek approval to award the contract for 

Carers Services to Haringey’s Carers Centre. FAILED TO MEET DESPATCH DATE 
 

11. INTENSIVE SUPERVISION AND SURVEILLANCE PROGRAMME(ISSP): REQUEST 
FOR A 3 MONTH EXTENSION  (PAGES 47 - 54)  

 
 (Report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Strategy): To seek an extension of the 

contract for the provision of the intensive Supervision and Surveillance Programme 
for a period of 3 months to enable completion of the tender process for the service. 
 

12. INTENSIVE SUPERVISION AND SURVEILLANCE PROGRAMME (ISSP): 
REQUEST FOR AWARD OF CONTRACT  (PAGES 55 - 66)  

 



 

3 

 (Report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Strategy):To seek approval to the award of 
the contract for the provision of Intensive Supervision and Surveillance Programme. 
 

13. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 To consider any new items of business admitted at item 2 above. 

 
14. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC    
 
 The following items are likely to be the subject of a motion to exclude the press and 

public from the meeting as they contain exempt information relating to the terms 
proposed or to be proposed by or to the authority in the course of negotiations for a 
contract for the supply of goods and services. 
 
Note from Head of Member Services 
 
The following item allows for consideration of exempt information (if required) in 
relation to items 6 – 12 which appear earlier on the agenda. 
 

15. REQUEST FOR WAIVER OF REQUIREMENT TO TENDER FOR FAMILY 
SUPPORT SERVICES  (PAGES 67 - 68)  

 
 (Report of the Director of the Children’s Service): To seek approval to a waiver of 

Contract Standing Order 6.4 (Requirement to Tender) in connection with the provision 
of Family Support Services. 
 

16. REQUEST FOR AWARD OF THE CONTRACT TO NSPCC FOR COMMUNITY 
BASED RISK AND SAFEGUARDING ASSESSMENT OF CHILDREN AND 
FAMILIES  (PAGES 69 - 72)  

 
 (Report of the Director of Social Services): To seek approval to the award of a 

contract for the provision of these services for a three year period.  
 

17. COMMUNITY CARE STRATEGY - OSBOURNE GROVE REBUILD  (PAGES 73 - 
76)  

 
 (Report of the Director of Social Services): To seek approval to the award of the 

contract for the building of the Osbourne Grove Respite and Day Care Home. 
 

18. CONTRACT FOR THE PROVISION OF CULTURALLY SPECIFIC DAY CARE: 
REQUEST FOR EXTENSION AND VARIATUION OF CONTRACTS  (PAGES 77 - 
80)  

 
 (Report of the Director of Social Services): To seek approval to extend six contracts 

for the provision of culturally specific day care and to the variation of three of those 
contracts. 
 

19. AWARD OF CONTRACT - HARINGEY CARERS CENTRE    
 



 

4 

 (Report of the Director of Social Services): To seek approval to award the contract for 
Carers Services to Haringey Carers Centre. FAILED TO MEET DESPATCH DATE. 
 

20. INTENSIVE SUPERVISION AND SURVEILLANCE PROGRAMME (ISSP): 
REQUEST FOR AWARD OF CONTRACT  (PAGES 81 - 84)  

 
 (Report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Strategy): To seek approval to the award of 

the contract for the provision of Intensive Supervision and Surveillance Programme.  
 

21. NEW ITEMS OF EXEMPT URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 To consider any new items of exempt urgent business admitted at 2 above. 

 
 
 
 
Yuniea Semambo  
Head of Member Services  
5th Floor 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 

 
 
Richard Burbidge 
Principal Support Manager  
Tel: 020 8489 2923 
Fax: 020 8881 5218 
Email: 
richard.burbidge@haringey.gov.uk 
20 February 2006 

 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 31 JANUARY 2006 

 
Councillors Milner (Chair), *Adje, *Diakides and *Hillman. 

 
*Present  

 
Also Present: Councillor Meehan 

 
 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTON 
BY 

 
PROC66.
 

APOLOGY FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was submitted by Councillors Milner for whom 
Councillor Meehan substituted. In the absence of Councillor Milner, 
Councillor Diakides took the Chair. An apology for lateness was 
submitted on behalf of Councillor Adje. 
  

 
 

PROC67.
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor Meehan declared an interest in agenda items 9 – 12 
Framework Agreement for Construction Works and the exempt 
information which related to those items and appeared as agenda items 
17-20 (see Minutes PROC 72 – 75 below). 
 

 
 
HMS 

PROC68.
 

MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED: 

That the minutes of the meetings held on 20 December 2005 and 
3 January 2006 be approved and signed.  

 

 
 
HMS 

PROC69.
 

CARERS CENTRE: REQUEST FOR WAIVER OF REQUIREMENT TO 
TENDER 
 
(Report of the Director of Social Services – Agenda Item 6): 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That, in accordance with Contract Standing Order 7.2, approval 
be granted to a waiver of Contract Standing Order 6.4 
(Requirement to Tender) in connection with the provision of 
services to carers by the Haringey Carers Centre. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DSS 

PROC70.
 

SEVEN SISTERS SHOP FRONT RENEWALS: AWARD OF 
CONTRACT 
 
(Report of the Director of Environmental Services – Agenda Item 7): 
 
Details of the tenders received which were set out in Appendices A and 
B to the interleaved report were the subject of a motion to exclude the 
press and public from the meeting as they contained exempt information 
relating to terms proposed or to be proposed by or to the authority in the 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 31 JANUARY 2006 

 

course of negotiations for a contract for the acquisition or disposal of 
property or the supply of goods and services. 
 
We noted that the price of the tender recommended for acceptance was 
more than £50,000 greater than the project budget and that there was no 
indication of the source of additional funding or comments from the 
Director of Finance. Arising from our consideration of paragraph 13.4 of 
the report we also noted that the pre-tender estimate for the works had 
been significantly lower than the tender submissions received from 
contractors and we asked that the Head of Procurement seek 
clarification of this point from the cost consultants. 
 
In response to a question about rules governing the use of sub-
contractors for schemes of this nature, we were informed that a paper 
had been produced for consideration initially by the Chief Executive’s 
Management Board (CEMB) which recommended a number of 
improvements to sub-contracting arrangements. Following consideration 
by the CEMB a report would be brought forward to the Executive and in 
the meantime a note of clarification be circulated to Members of our 
Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That consideration of the report be adjourned until after the 
special meeting of the Committee on 2 February to enable 
clarification of the financial implications of the proposals to be 
provided.   

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
HPr 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
HPr 
 
 
 
DEnv 
HPr 
HMS 

PROC71.
 

SUPPLY, INSTALLATION AND MAINTENANCE OF CCTV  CONTROL 
ROOM AND CAMERAS – AWARD OF CONTRACTS 
 
(Report of the Director of Environmental Services – Agenda Item 8): 
 
Our Chair agreed to accept the report as urgent business. The report 
was late because of the need to complete necessary consultations. The 
report was too urgent to await the next meeting because stakeholders 
had been advised that the report would be considered at this meeting 
and it also appeared in the Forward Plan for this date. 
 
Details of the tenders received and of the tender evaluations which were 
set out in the Appendix to the interleaved report were the subject of a 
motion to exclude the press and public from the meeting as they 
contained exempt information relating to terms proposed or to be 
proposed by or to the authority in the course of negotiations for a 
contract for the acquisition or disposal of property or the supply of goods 
and services. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That, in accordance with Contract Standing Order 11, approval be 
granted to the award of the contract for the design, supply and  
installation of the CCTV control room for £305,463.09 and 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DEnv 
 
 

Page 2



MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 31 JANUARY 2006 

 

£483,150 for maintenance to Siemens Security Systems. 
 

2. That the contracts with the fibre transmission suppliers be varied 
to allow the relocation of circuits from the existing to the new 
control room for the prices of £100,000 for British Telecom and 
£25,000 for Telewest. 

 
3. That the contract be awarded for a period of five years with an 

option to extend for a further period of 12 months. 
 

 
 
DEnv 
 
 
 
 
DEnv 

PROC72.
 

FRAMEWORK AGREEMENT FOR MINOR CONSTRUCTION WORKS 
- VALUE UP TO £100,000 
 
(Report of the Director of Finance – Agenda Item 9):   
 
Details of the evaluation criteria which were set out in Appendices A-E to 
the interleaved report were the subject of a motion to exclude the press 
and public from the meeting as they contained exempt information 
relating to terms proposed or to be proposed to the authority in the 
course of negotiations for a contract for the acquisition or disposal of 
property or the supply of goods and services. 
 
Councillor Meehan declared an 
[...]

 
 
 
ISIDOROS DIAKIDES   
In the Chair 
 
 

Page 6



MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY 31 JANUARY AND RE-CONVENED ON THURSDAY, 2 FEBRUARY 2006 

 
Councillors *Adje, *Diakides, *Hillman and Milner. 

 
*Present  

 
Also Present: Councillor Meehan 

 
 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTON 
BY 

 
PROC70  
 

SEVEN SISTERS SHOP FRONT RENEWALS: AWARD OF 
CONTRACT  
(Report of the Director of Environmental Services – Agenda Item 7): 
 
On re-convening, Councillor Adje took the Chair. We were advised that 
the pre-tender estimate had been based on renewing 28 shop fronts but 
this figure had proved to be lower than all of the fixed price tenders 
received. The specification had been based on unit costs and so in 
order to stay within the project budget for 2005/06 of £517,000 the 
scope of the work had been reduced from 28 to 19 shop fronts plus 
professional fees.  
 
We re-iterated our concern about the wide variation between the pre-
tender estimates and the tenders received and asked that this be 
investigated by the Head of Procurement. We also noted that a report 
was to be submitted to Members about improvements to sub-
contracting arrangements.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That, in accordance with Contract Standing Order 11, 
approval be granted to the award of the contract for the 
renewal of 19 shop fronts along Seven Sisters Road to 
Jeram Falcus Construction Ltd on the basis of the tender 
submitted subject to the total costs including professional 
fees being contained within the project budget of 
£517,000.    

 
2. That the contract be awarded for a period of 11 weeks. 

 
3. That the Head of Procurement report to the June 2006 

meeting of the Procurement Committee on the contract for 
cost consultants. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DEnv 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DEnv 
 
HPr 

PROC72  
 

FRAMEWORK AGREEMENT FOR MINOR CONSTRUCTION WORKS 
– VALUE UP TO £100,000 
(Report of the Director of Finance – Agenda Item 9): 
 
On re-con
[...]
 FRAMEWORK AGREEMENT FOR MAJOR CONSTRUCTION 
WORKS - VALUE   £1,000,000 - £3,799,999  
(Report of the Director of Finance – Agenda Item 12): 
 
On re-convening, Councillor Meehan having declared an interest in this 
item withdrew from the meeting. 
 
Having noted that a report was to be submitted to Members about 
improvements to sub-contracting arrangements, we 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1.       That, in accordance with Contract Standing Order 11, 
approval be granted to the award of the framework 
contract for projects of £1,000,000 to £3,799,999 to the 
following contractors for a period of 2 years with an option 
to extend for a further 2 years – 
 
Lengard 
Cosmur 
Breyer Group 
Hutton 
Jerram Falks 
Higgins 
Apollo London  
Crispin & Borst 
Mullaley 
*Diamond Build 
Thomas Sinden 
Eugena 
 
* Diamond Build plc’s inclusion on the framework 
agreement to be subject to the conditions set out in 
Appendix B to the interleaved report. 
 

2.        That approval be granted to the use of the framework 
contractors as a first priority eliminating the need to go out 
to tender unless the framework contractors could be 
demonstrated not to be suitable.  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DF 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DF 

CHARLES ADJE 
In the Chair 

 

Page 10



MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 
THURSDAY, 2 FEBRUARY 2006 

 
Councillors *Adje, *Diakides, *Hillman and Milner. 

 
 
*Present  

 
Also Present: Councillor Meehan 

 
 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTON 
BY 

 
PROC76.
 

APOLOGY FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of Councillor Milner. In 
the absence of Councillor Milner, Councillor Adje took the Chair. 
 

 
 

PROC77.
 

ROKESLY INFANT SCHOOL CLASSROOM EXTENSION AND RE-
MODELLING - AWARD OF CONTRACT 
(Report of the Director of the Children’s Service – Agenda Item 3): 
 
Details of the tenders received which were set out in an Appendix to the 
interleaved report were the subject of a motion to exclude the press and 
public from the meeting as they contained exempt information relating to 
terms proposed or to be proposed by or to the authority in the course of 
negotiations for a contract for the acquisition or disposal of property or 
the supply of goods and services. 
 
We noted that the Executive on 31 January 2006 had approved the 
overall Children’s Services capital programme for the next three years 
which included provision for the Rokesley School extension and re-
modelling. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That, in accordance with Contract Standing Order 11, 
approval be granted to the award of the contract for the 
classroom extensions at Rokesley Infants School to T & B 
(Contractors) Ltd in the sum of £1,351,097. 

 
2. That the total project costs including fees and salaries of 

£1,568,849 be noted.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DCS 

 
 
 
CHARLES ADJE 
In the Chair 
 
 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 6Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Agenda Item 7Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



 

 1 

     
 

Report to Procurement Committee on 28th February 2006 
 
 
              

 

Report Title: Community Care Strategy - Osborne Grove New Build 
 

Report of: Director of Social Services 
 

 
Wards affected: Stroud Green        Report for:  Procurement Committee 

 

1. Purpose 
 

1.1 To seek Member approval for the award of the contract for the building of Osborne 
Grove Respite Care Home and Day Centre.  

 

2.   Introduction by Executive Member for Health and Social Services 

2.1 The Osborne Grove new build is an integral part of our Community Care Strategy.   

It will afford greater independence and choice to older people and its services will 
make remaining at home a reality for many of our older residents. 

The respite function will also greatly benefit Haringey carers. 

I concur with the recommendations set out in Section 2. 

 

3.   Recommendations 
 

3.1 Members agree to award the contract for building of Osborne Grove Respite Care 
Home with a contract period of 47 weeks in accordance with the recommendations in 
paragraph 10 and Appendix 1.10 of this report. 

 

 
Report Authorised by: Anne Bristow, Director of Social Services 

 
Contact Officer:      Mary Hennigan, Assistant Director, Older Peoples Services 
Telephone:              020 8489 2326 
 

   Agenda item20 

 Agenda Item 8Page 33



 

 2 

4.   Executive Summary 

 
4.1 Members are asked to agree to the award of a contract for the building of a new 

residential respite care home for older people on the site of the old Osborne Grove 
home.  This will allow for the development of respite care which will in turn enable 
vulnerable older people to remain in the community, in line with the Community Care 
Strategy. 

 

5.   Reasons for any change in policy or for new policy development (if applicable) 

 
     N/a 

6.   Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
 

6.1 The following background documents were used in the production of this report: 
 

The Care Standards Act 2000 
 

Community Care Strategy for Older People: 5th October 2004 
 
Osborne Grove sustainability report. 

 
6.2 This report contains exempt and non-exempt information.  Exempt information is 

contained in the appendices and is not for publication.  The exempt information is 
under the following categories: 

� (viii) The amount of any expenditure proposed to be incurred by the authority under 
any particular contract for the acquisition of property or the supply of goods or services. 

 
� (ix)   Any terms proposed or to be proposed by or to the authority in the course of 

negotiations for a contract for the acquisition or disposal of property or the supply of 
goods or services. 

 
� (x)    The identity of any person offering any particular tender for a contrac
[...]
tion of Contracts  
 

Report of: The Director of Social Services 
 

 
Wards(s) affected: [All] - this service is 
available to residents of all wards 
 

Report for: Non-Key Decision 

1. Purpose 

 
1.1 To seek Member agreement to extend the six contracts for the provision of 

culturally specific day care in accordance with Contract Standing Orders (CSO 
13.02). 

1.2 To seek Member agreement to vary three of those contracts. 
 

2. Introduction by Executive Member 

2.1 This report seeks Members approval for the extension of contracts for: 
ACLC 
GRACE 
Asian Centre 
Chinese Community Centre 
Cypriot Centre 
Irish Centre 
 
Variations to contracts for ACLC, GRACE and Asian Centre are being sought.  
Namely, that the contract price to reduce inline with current occupancy. 
 
The extension will allow capacity building in the centres to occur in advance of 
any further options appraisal. 
 
I will concur with recommendations in section three. 

 

3. Recommendations 

 
3.1 That Members agree to extend the six contracts listed at Appendix One for a 

period of up to nine months as allowable under Contract Standing Order 13.02. 
3.2    That Members agree to vary the three contracts listed at Appendix One for the 

 

 

Agenda Item 9Page 41



 

E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\7\8\4\AI00002487\ProcurementCttee20060228Item09DayCareContracts0.doc 2 

reasons set out therein. 
 

 
 
Report Authorised by: Anne Bristow, Director of Social Services  __________________ 
 
 

 
Contact Officer:      Mary Hennigan, Assistant Director, Older Peoples Service 
Tel:   020 8489 2326 
 

4. Executive Summary 

 
4.1     Contracts were awarded to six providers for the provision of culturally specific day 

care services in 2003. 
 
4.2 These contracts were subsequently extended by a period of twelve months and are 

due to expire on 31st March 2006.  Contract Standing Orders do not allow for a 
further extension by the Director.  

 
4.3 Members are therefore asked to extend th
[...]
f culturally specific day care services. 
 

 10.2 The services provided within these contracts is specialised and it is therefore 
considered to be best value for the Council and the users of the centres in question 
to extend the current contracts. 

 
 10.3  The current providers have agreed to abide by the original terms and conditions and 

pricing structure and have agreed to accept the recommended variations to 
contracted volume where applicable. 

 11.   Recommendations 

 
11.1  That the Members approve an extension of up to nine months to the six contractors 

listed at Appendix 1. 
 

11.2 That Members agree to vary the contracted volume within the three contracts listed 
at Appendix One for the reasons set out therein. 

 
12. Comments of the Director of Finance 
 
12.1 The council has a requirement to achieve value for money with external providers 

through its contracting arrangements.  Members must be satisfied that these 
services provide good value for money through the contracting and monitoring 
arrangements being put in place. 

 
12.2 The financial implications of the proposed extension shown in appendix 1 have been 

calculated on the current levels of service for each provider for 9 months inclusive of 
inflation at 2.5%. 

 
13. Comments of the Head of Legal Services 
 
13.1 The contracts are categorised as Part B services under the Public Contracts 

Regulations  2006 which means that there is no requirement to carry out a European 
tendering exercise. 

 
13.2 Social Services Directorate wishes to extend the six contracts listed in Appendix 

One to this report.   
 

Page 44



 

E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\7\8\4\AI00002487\ProcurementCttee20060228Item09DayCareContracts0.doc 5 

13.3 Because a previous extension has been granted by the Director, it is a requirement 
of Contract Standing Orders (CSO  13.2) that a subsequent extension is granted by 
the Procurement Committee. 

 
13.4 Social Services Directorate also wishes to vary t
[...]

 

   Executive Procurement Committee On 28th February 2006 

 

Report Title: Intensive Supervision and Surveillance Programme (ISSP): Request for a 3 
  month extension 

Forward Plan reference number (if applicable): N/A 
  

 
Report of: Head of Safer Communities Unit 
 

 
Wards(s) affected: All     
 

Report for: Non-Key Decision 

1. Purpose 

 
1.1 To seek Member agreement to extend the contract for the provision of Intensive 

Supervision and Surveillance Programme (ISSP). 

2. Introduction by Executive Member 

2.1 The government  prioritises reducing offending and re-offending amongst youth. The 
ISSP is a highly successful programme that is key to tackling social exclusion in the 
borough. It aims to rehabilitate through individual and parental work and increase the 
life chances of young people who are mostly members of black and minority ethnic 
communities and come from deprived neighbourhoods. This measure will ensure the 
programme is maintained until the contract with our new provider commences.    

2.2 I recommend the Committee agree this report. 
 

3. Recommendations 

 
3.1 That Members agree the extension of the contract for ISSP in compliance with CSO 

13.2 in accordance with the recommendations in this report. 
 
3.2 That the contract be extended for a period of 3 months. 
 

 
     Report Authorised by: David Hennings, Assistant Chief Executive (Strategy)   
          
    _____________________________________________ 
 

 
    Contact Officer: Vinnett Pearcy  
   Operational Manager, Haringey Youth Offending Team 
   2nd  Floor, 476 High Road,   
   N17 9JF 
   0208 489 1124 

 

Agenda Item 11Page 47



 

E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\9\1\4\AI00002419\ProcurementCttee20060228Item11ISSPExtension0.doc  2 

 

4.    Executive Summary 

 
4.1    The Youth Justice Board for England and Wales requires all Youth Offending  
         Services to provide The Intensive Supervision and Surveillance Programme for  
         young people betwe
[...]
rocurement Committee_2006.02.02_Minutes

	6 Request for Waiver of Requirement to Tender for Family Support Services
	7 Award of Contract for Community Based Risk and Safeguarding Assessment of Children and Families
	8 Community Care Strategy - Osbourne Grove New Build
	9 Contracts for the Provision of Culturally Specific Day Care: Request for Extension and Variation of Contracts
	11 Intensive Supervision and Surveillance Programme(ISSP): Request for a 3 Month Extension
	12 Intensive Supervision and Surveillance Programme (ISSP): Request for Award of Contract
	15 Request for Waiver of Requirement to Tender for Family Support Services
	16 Request for Award of the Contract to NSPCC for Community Based Risk and Safeguarding Assessment of Children and Families
	17 Community Care Strategy - Osbourne Grove Rebuild
	18 Contract for the Provision of Culturally Specific Day Care: Request for Extension and Variatuion of Contracts
	20 Intensive Supervision and Surveillance Programme (ISSP): Request for Award of Contract



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 28 FEBRUARY 2006 

 
Councillors *Milner (Chair), Adje, Diakides and Hillman 

 
* Present  

 
Also Present: Councillor Lister 

 
 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTON 
BY 

 
PROC78.
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillors Adje (for whom 
Councillor Lister substituted), Diakides and Hillman.  
 

 
 

PROC79.
 

MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That, subject to the figure ‘£1,351,097’ in Resolution 1 of Minute 
PROC.77 – Rokesley Infant Classroom Extension and Re-
modelling – Award of Contract  being amended to ‘£1,363,097, 
the minutes of the meetings held on 31 January and 2 February 
2006 be approved and signed. 

 

 
 
 
 
HMS 

PROC80.
 

REQUEST FOR WAIVER OF REQUIREMENT TO TENDER FOR 
FAMILY SUPPORT SERVICES (Report of the Director of the Children’s 
Service – Agenda Item 6): 
 
Details of the service provider and the analysis of other potential 
providers which were set out in Appendices 1 and 2 to the interleaved 
report were the subject of a motion to exclude the press and public from 
the meeting as they contained exempt information relating to terms 
proposed or to be proposed by or to the authority in the course of 
negotiations for a contract for the acquisition or disposal of property or 
the supply of goods and services. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That approval be granted to a waiver of Contract Standing Order 
6.04 (Requirement to Tender) in connection with the provision of 
Family Support Services and to the award of contracts for the 
three year period 1 April 2006 to 31 March 2009 to Homestart 
Haringey and to Ezer Leyoldos in the total sums of £96,000 and 
£36,000 respectively. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DCS 

PROC81.
 

AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR COMMUNITY BASED RISK AND 
SAFEGUARDING ASSESSMENT OF CHILDREN AND FAMILIES 
(Report of the Director of the Children’s Service – Agenda Item 7): 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 28 FEBRUARY 2006 

 

 
Details of the market research and of the market testing exercise which 
were set out in Appendices 1 and 2 to the interleaved report were the 
subject of a motion to exclude the press and public from the meeting as 
they contained exempt information relating to terms proposed or to be 
proposed by or to the authority in the course of negotiations for a 
contract for the acquisition or disposal of property or the supply of goods 
and services. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That, in accordance with Contract Standing Order 11.03, approval 
be granted to the award of a contract for the provision of 
community based risk and safeguarding assessment of children 
and families for the three year period 1 April 2006 to 31 March 
2009 to the NSPCC in the total sum of £266,250. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DCS 

PROC82.
 

COMMUNITY CARE STRATEGY - OSBOURNE GROVE NEW BUILD 
(Report of the Director of Social Services – Agenda Item 8): 
 
Details of the tender returns and of the evaluation results which were set 
out in the Appendix to the interleaved report were the subject of a motion 
to exclude the press and public from the meeting as they contained 
exempt information relating to terms proposed or to be proposed by or to 
the authority in the course of negotiations for a contract for the 
acquisition or disposal of property or the supply of goods and services. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That, in accordance with Contract Standing Order 11.03, 
approval be granted to the award of the contract for the 
building of Osborne Grove Respite Care Home to Jerram 
Falkus Construction in the sum of £2,420,071.45 with a 
contract period of 47 weeks. 

 
2. That the total project cost including fees and salaries of 

£3,479,297.07 be noted. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DSS 

PROC83.
 

CONTRACTS FOR THE PROVISION OF CULTURALLY SPECIFIC 
DAY CARE: REQUEST FOR EXTENSION AND VARIATION OF 
CONTRACTS (Report of the Director of Social Services – Agenda Item 
9): 
 
Details of the contracts which were set out in Appendices 1 and 2 to the 
interleaved report were the subject of a motion to exclude the press and 
public from the meeting as they contained exempt information relating to 
terms proposed or to be proposed by or to the authority in the course of 
negotiations for a contract for the acquisition or disposal of property or 
the supply of goods and services. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 28 FEBRUARY 2006 

 

1. That, in accordance with Contract Standing Order 13.02, 
approval be granted to the extension of up to nine months 
to the six contracts with the following organisations in 
connection with the provision of culturally specific day care  

 

• ACLC 

• GRACE 

• Asian Centre 

• Chinese Community Centre 

• Cypriot Centre 

• Irish Centre 
 

2. That approval also be granted to variations to the contracts 
with ACLC, GRACE and the Asian Centre to reflect the 
current levels of service provided. 

 

DSS 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DSS 
 
 

PROC84.
 

AWARD  OF CONTRACT- HARINGEY CARERS CENTRE (Report of 
the Director of Social Services – Agenda Item 10): 
 
Our Chair agreed to accept the report as urgent business. The report 
was late because of the need to complete necessary consultations. The 
report was too urgent to await the next meeting because of the need to 
ensure that the contract could commence on 1 April 2006. 
 
We noted that a funding agreement between the Council and the 
Haringey Primary Care Trust would be formalised prior to the signing of 
the contract and that it was proposed that the funding would come into 
effect from 1 April 2006. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That approval be granted to the award of the contract for the 
provision of carers services to Haringey Carers Centre for a 
period of one year with an option to extend for a further period of 
two years.  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DSS 

PROC85.
 

INTENSIVE SUPERVISION AND SURVEILLANCE 
PROGRAMME(ISSP): REQUEST FOR A 3 MONTH EXTENSION 
(Report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Strategy) – Agenda Item 11): 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That, in accordance with Contract Standing Order 13.2, approval 
be granted to the extension of the contract with the Youth 
Advocacy Programme (YAP) UK for the provision of Intensive 
Supervision and Surveillance Programme (ISSP) for a period of 
three months from 1 April 2006.  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
ACE-S 

PROC86.
 

INTENSIVE SUPERVISION AND SURVEILLANCE PROGRAMME 
(ISSP): REQUEST FOR AWARD OF CONTRACT (Report of the 
Assistant Chief Executive (Strategy) – Agenda Item 12): 
 

 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 28 FEBRUARY 2006 

 

 
Details of the tenders submitted and of their analysis which were set out 
in Appendix 2 to the interleaved report were the subject of a motion to 
exclude the press and public from the meeting as they contained exempt 
information relating to terms proposed or to be proposed by or to the 
authority in the course of negotiations for a contract for the acquisition or 
disposal of property or the supply of goods and services. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That, in accordance with Contract Standing Order 11, approval be 
granted to the award of the contract  for the provision of Intensive 
Supervision and Surveillance Programme (ISSP) to NACRO in the 
sum of £230,000 for a period of one year from 1 July 2006 with an 
option to extend for two further periods each of one year. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ACE-S 

 
 
 
RICHARD MILNER 
Chair 
 
 


